
  

208  RANKING OF CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICTS 2007 CENSUS OF AGRICULTURE 
 USDA, National Agricultural Statistics Service 

Table 33.  Milk and Other Dairy Products from Cows 
 Ranking of Congressional Districts by Value of Sales:  2007 
[For meaning of abbreviations and symbols, see introductory text] 

State Congressional 
District Rank 1 Value 

($1,000) Farms 

California .................................................  
Idaho ........................................................  
Wisconsin ................................................  
California .................................................  
Wisconsin ................................................  
California .................................................  
Wisconsin ................................................  
Wisconsin ................................................  
California .................................................  
New Mexico .............................................  
 
Pennsylvania ...........................................  
New York .................................................  
Texas .......................................................  
Minnesota ................................................  
Vermont 2 .................................................  
Washington ..............................................  
Minnesota ................................................  
New York .................................................  
Pennsylvania ...........................................  
Wisconsin ................................................  
 
Colorado ..................................................  
New York .................................................  
New Mexico .............................................  
California .................................................  
Idaho ........................................................  
California .................................................  
Kansas .....................................................  
New York .................................................  
South Dakota 2 .........................................  
Washington ..............................................  
 
Michigan ..................................................  
Iowa .........................................................  
California .................................................  
Iowa .........................................................  
New York .................................................  
Arizona ....................................................  
Minnesota ................................................  
Pennsylvania ...........................................  
Texas .......................................................  
Pennsylvania ...........................................  
 
Arizona ....................................................  
Michigan ..................................................  
Michigan ..................................................  
Oregon .....................................................  
Indiana .....................................................  
Ohio .........................................................  
Minnesota ................................................  
Pennsylvania ...........................................  
Utah .........................................................  
Michigan ..................................................  
 
Ohio .........................................................  
Minnesota ................................................  
Iowa .........................................................  
California .................................................  
Ohio .........................................................  
Maryland ..................................................  
Indiana .....................................................  
Oregon .....................................................  
Florida ......................................................  
Virginia .....................................................  
Texas .......................................................  

21 
2 
3 

18 
6 

20 
7 
8 

19 
2 

 
9 

23 
19 

7 
At Large 

4 
1 

24 
16 

2 
 

4 
26 

3 
11 

1 
22 

1 
29 

At Large 
2 

 
4 
1 

41 
5 

20 
7 
6 

10 
31 
17 

 
1 

10 
2 
5 
1 

16 
2 
5 
3 
3 

 
5 
8 
4 
6 

18 
6 
3 
2 

16 
6 

11 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 

 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 

 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 

1,899,403 
1,497,293 
1,327,260 
1,194,861 

909,064 
850,562 
845,547 
841,491 
792,747 
593,746 

 
529,560 
515,107 
504,696 
498,129 
493,926 
464,431 

(D) 
447,282 
434,002 
433,210 

 
415,499 
408,185 
389,547 
384,854 
346,495 
337,168 
320,941 
314,693 
279,765 
265,485 

 
260,530 

(D) 
224,751 
222,425 
219,386 

(D) 
212,836 
204,581 
203,215 
199,228 

 
197,559 
196,220 
186,740 
183,943 
179,767 
170,558 
159,566 
155,935 
152,219 
151,343 

 
150,728 
150,712 
147,399 
145,857 
141,035 
140,925 
136,651 
135,955 
132,273 
131,796 
131,789 

344 
586 

5,114 
365 

1,996 
184 

3,576 
1,935 

248 
139 

 
1,869 
1,409 

118 
1,845 
1,222 

175 
1,357 
1,287 
2,098 
1,121 

 
221 
410 

99 
127 
223 

38 
360 

1,064 
672 
266 

 
556 

1,092 
51 

324 
563 

42 
813 

1,117 
109 
664 

 
66 

370 
290 
215 

27 
632 
545 
807 
117 
141 

 
265 
679 
593 
103 
939 
478 
769 
173 

20 
396 

67 
See footnote(s) at end of table. --continued



  

2007 CENSUS OF AGRICULTURE RANKING OF CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICTS  209 
USDA, National Agricultural Statistics Service 

Table 33.  Milk and Other Dairy Products from Cows 
 Ranking of Congressional Districts by Value of Sales:  2007 - Con. 
[For meaning of abbreviations and symbols, see introductory text] 

State Congressional 
District Rank 1 Value 

($1,000) Farms 

Illinois ....................................................... 
Texas ....................................................... 
Texas ....................................................... 
Michigan ................................................... 
Michigan ................................................... 
Michigan ................................................... 
New York .................................................. 
New York .................................................. 
Wisconsin ................................................. 
Nebraska .................................................. 
 
Utah .......................................................... 
Illinois ....................................................... 
Pennsylvania ............................................ 
Ohio .......................................................... 
California .................................................. 
Florida ...................................................... 
Wisconsin ................................................. 
Georgia .................................................... 
Kentucky .................................................. 
California .................................................. 
 
Nevada ..................................................... 
Arizona ..................................................... 
Kentucky .................................................. 
Pennsylvania ............................................ 
Michigan ................................................... 
Ohio .......................................................... 
Missouri .................................................... 
California .................................................. 
Maine ....................................................... 
California .................................................. 
 
Indiana ..................................................... 
New York .................................................. 
Virginia ..................................................... 
North Dakota 2 .......................................... 
Indiana ..................................................... 
Oklahoma ................................................. 
Arizona ..................................................... 
Ohio .......................................................... 
North Carolina .......................................... 
Florida ...................................................... 
 
California .................................................. 
California .................................................. 
California .................................................. 
Missouri .................................................... 
Missouri .................................................... 
Georgia .................................................... 
Washington .............................................. 
Florida ...................................................... 
Nebraska .................................................. 
Oklahoma ................................................. 
 
Texas ....................................................... 
Montana 2 ................................................. 
Virginia ..................................................... 
Connecticut .............................................. 
Louisiana .................................................. 
Oklahoma ................................................. 
Missouri .................................................... 
New Hampshire ........................................ 
Pennsylvania ............................................ 
Tennessee ............................................... 
Oregon ..................................................... 

19 
13 

4 
7 
1 
8 

27 
25 

5 
3 

 
1 

16 
3 
4 
2 
2 
1 
2 
2 

43 
 

2 
6 
1 

19 
6 
8 
4 

25 
2 
1 

 
6 

21 
5 

At Large 
2 
4 
2 
6 
5 

13 
 

45 
3 

42 
8 
7 

10 
3 
6 
1 
2 

 
5 

At Large 
9 
2 
1 
3 
9 
2 

12 
4 
4 

62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 
71 

 
72 
73 
74 
75 
76 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 

 
82 
83 
84 
85 
86 
87 
88 
89 
90 
91 

 
92 
93 
94 
95 
96 
97 
98 
99 

100 
101 

 
102 
103 
104 
105 
106 
107 
108 
109 
110 
111 

 
112 
113 
114 
115 
116 
117 
118 
119 
120 
121 
122 

130,397 
128,965 
128,523 
127,151 

(D) 
123,387 
118,542 
116,938 
114,473 
113,256 

 
112,015 

(D) 
110,456 

(D) 
104,665 
102,257 
102,250 
101,318 
100,977 
100,948 

 
(D) 

97,585 
92,816 
91,350 
90,046 
89,722 
89,235 
88,851 

(D) 
(D) 

 
85,582 
85,472 
80,922 
78,959 
78,897 
76,958 
76,753 
74,931 
73,882 
72,699 

 
71,430 
70,697 
69,910 
68,098 
66,869 
65,025 
63,180 
60,063 
58,187 
57,835 

 
55,156 
54,761 
54,497 
52,397 

(D) 
51,657 
50,919 
50,352 
47,229 
46,094 
45,709 

370 
100 
222 
286 
407 
179 
337 
206 
290 
333 

 
216 
399 
656 
465 
134 

67 
238 

85 
729 

25 
 

56 
29 

779 
306 
145 
286 
966 

17 
301 
107 

 
500 
303 
227 
410 
200 
178 

20 
400 
163 

19 
 

23 
56 
15 

515 
402 
158 
124 

30 
157 
471 

 
101 
380 
311 
127 
199 
287 
504 
184 
198 
346 
144 

See footnote(s) at end of table. --continued



  

210  RANKING OF CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICTS 2007 CENSUS OF AGRICULTURE 
 USDA, National Agricultural Statistics Service 

Table 33.  Milk and Other Dairy Products from Cows 
 Ranking of Congressional Districts by Value of Sales:  2007 - Con. 
[For meaning of abbreviations and symbols, see introductory text] 

State Congressional 
District Rank 1 Value 

($1,000) Farms 

Maryland ..................................................  
Iowa .........................................................  
Pennsylvania ...........................................  
Maine .......................................................  
Washington ..............................................  
Illinois .......................................................  
Mississippi ...............................................  
Indiana .....................................................  
Tennessee ...............................................  
Kansas .....................................................  
 
Ohio .........................................................  
Iowa .........................................................  
California .................................................  
Oregon .....................................................  
Tennessee ...............................................  
Massachusetts .........................................  
Indiana .....................................................  
Texas .......................................................  
Tennessee ...............................................  
California .................................................  
 
Georgia ....................................................  
Pennsylvania ...........................................  
Georgia ....................................................  
Utah .........................................................  
New York .................................................  
North Carolina .........................................  
Kentucky ..................................................  
New Mexico .............................................  
California .................................................  
Virginia .....................................................  
 
Indiana .....................................................  
Michigan ..................................................  
Georgia ....................................................  
Missouri ...................................................  
Wyoming 2 ...............................................  
Ohio .........................................................  
Delaware 2 ...............................................  
Washington ..............................................  
Tennessee ...............................................  
Arkansas ..................................................  
 
South Carolina .........................................  
Kansas .....................................................  
Kentucky ..................................................  
Virginia .....................................................  
Illinois .......................................................  
West Virginia ...........................................  
Connecticut ..............................................  
New Jersey ..............................................  
South Carolina .........................................  
Colorado ..................................................  
 
Ohio .........................................................  
Texas .......................................................  
California .................................................  
Illinois .......................................................  
Florida ......................................................  
New York .................................................  
North Carolina .........................................  
Alabama ..................................................  
Pennsylvania ...........................................  
Texas .......................................................  
Kentucky ..................................................  

1 
2 
6 
1 
8 

15 
3 
5 
2 
2 

 
14 

3 
51 

1 
6 
1 
9 

17 
1 

49 
 

1 
4 

12 
2 

22 
6 
4 
1 

44 
7 

 
8 
5 
8 
6 

At Large 
7 

At Large 
5 
3 
3 

 
5 
4 
6 
1 

12 
2 
5 
5 
6 
3 

 
15 

1 
17 
18 

5 
28 
11 

4 
15 
23 

5 

123 
124 
125 
126 
127 
128 
129 
130 
131 
132 

 
133 
134 
135 
136 
137 
138 
139 
140 
141 
142 

 
143 
144 
145 
146 
147 
148 
149 
150 
151 
153 

 
154 
155 
156 
157 
158 
159 
160 
161 
162 
163 

 
164 
166 
167 
168 
169 
170 
171 
172 
173 
174 

 
175 
176 
177 
178 
179 
181 
182 
183 
184 
185 
186 

45,304 
43,076 
42,682 

(D) 
38,923 
38,569 
38,230 
38,016 
37,591 
36,004 

 
35,222 

(D) 
34,560 

(D) 
33,574 
32,939 
32,241 
32,104 
29,919 
29,745 

 
29,190 
29,102 
28,145 
27,907 
27,865 
27,064 
26,512 
26,378 
26,005 
24,625 

 
23,438 
23,171 
22,876 
22,860 
22,331 
21,879 
21,715 
21,478 
21,451 
21,388 

 
19,890 
18,731 
17,329 
16,801 
16,312 
16,262 
15,822 

(D) 
15,326 
15,266 

 
15,257 
14,935 
14,922 
14,809 
14,591 
14,253 
13,973 
13,832 
12,950 
12,823 
12,671 

113 
335 
237 
160 

65 
162 
133 

90 
133 
309 

 
256 
121 

4 
52 

206 
187 
201 
117 
201 

8 
 

55 
197 

89 
89 

135 
59 

339 
15 

5 
93 

 
228 

66 
63 

352 
32 
72 
83 

111 
92 

163 
 

27 
117 
192 

53 
68 
61 
87 
86 
30 

163 
 

39 
80 
28 
75 
24 
29 
57 
59 
62 
13 

234 
See footnote(s) at end of table. --continued



  

2007 CENSUS OF AGRICULTURE RANKING OF CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICTS  211 
USDA, National Agricultural Statistics Service 

Table 33.  Milk and Other Dairy Products from Cows 
 Ranking of Congressional Districts by Value of Sales:  2007 - Con. 
[For meaning of abbreviations and symbols, see introductory text] 

State Congressional 
District Rank 1 Value 

($1,000) Farms 

Illinois ....................................................... 
New Jersey .............................................. 
Pennsylvania ............................................ 
North Carolina .......................................... 
Arkansas .................................................. 
South Carolina ......................................... 
Florida ...................................................... 
Pennsylvania ............................................ 
Mississippi ................................................ 
Virginia ..................................................... 
 
Ohio .......................................................... 
Louisiana .................................................. 
Alabama ................................................... 
Georgia .................................................... 
Tennessee ............................................... 
New Hampshire ........................................ 
West Virginia ............................................ 
Louisiana .................................................. 
Virginia ..................................................... 
Indiana ..................................................... 
 
Massachusetts ......................................... 
Colorado ................................................... 
North Carolina .......................................... 
Mississippi ................................................ 
Pennsylvania ............................................ 
Georgia .................................................... 
North Carolina .......................................... 
West Virginia ............................................ 
Texas ....................................................... 
Alabama ................................................... 
 
California .................................................. 
Arkansas .................................................. 
Texas ....................................................... 
Illinois ....................................................... 
Mississippi ................................................ 
Colorado ................................................... 
Texas ....................................................... 
North Carolina .......................................... 
Ohio .......................................................... 
Illinois ....................................................... 
 
North Carolina .......................................... 
Arkansas .................................................. 
Texas ....................................................... 
South Carolina ......................................... 
Texas ....................................................... 
Florida ...................................................... 
Ohio .......................................................... 
Texas ....................................................... 
California .................................................. 
Florida ...................................................... 
 
Minnesota ................................................. 
Alabama ................................................... 
North Carolina .......................................... 
North Carolina .......................................... 
Massachusetts ......................................... 
Missouri .................................................... 
Florida ...................................................... 
Oklahoma ................................................. 
Oklahoma ................................................. 
Tennessee ............................................... 
Alabama ................................................... 

17 
2 

11 
10 

2 
3 
4 

18 
2 
4 

 
17 

4 
2 
3 
8 
1 
1 
6 

10 
4 

 
2 
2 
4 
1 
8 
9 

13 
3 
6 
7 

 
52 

1 
15 

8 
4 
7 

12 
12 

3 
11 

 
8 
4 

25 
4 

10 
3 
1 

28 
26 

1 
 

3 
3 
9 
2 
3 
3 

12 
1 
5 
7 
5 

187 
190 
191 
192 
193 
194 
195 
196 
197 
198 

 
201 
202 
203 
206 
207 
208 
210 
211 
212 
213 

 
214 
215 
217 
218 
219 
220 
221 
222 
223 
224 

 
226 
227 
228 
229 
230 
231 
232 
233 
234 
235 

 
236 
238 
239 
241 
242 
243 
245 
246 
247 
248 

 
249 
251 
252 
253 
254 
255 
256 
257 
259 
260 
261 

12,629 
12,443 
12,189 
11,951 
11,788 
11,522 
11,338 
11,313 
10,902 
10,523 

 
9,955 
9,634 
9,515 
9,147 
8,944 
8,780 
8,539 
8,386 

(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 

8,167 
7,772 
7,653 
7,644 
7,053 
6,601 
6,585 
6,561 
6,500 

 
6,414 
6,414 
6,272 
6,165 
6,090 
6,022 

(D) 
5,718 
5,675 
5,289 

 
5,279 
5,180 
4,974 
4,530 
4,434 
4,116 
3,997 
3,936 

(D) 
(D) 

 
3,456 
3,325 
3,012 
2,991 
2,975 
2,780 
2,738 
2,672 
2,652 
2,624 
2,617 

72 
31 
79 
39 
94 
40 
11 
80 
12 
25 

 
45 
35 
21 
48 
69 
41 
75 
33 
51 
55 

 
52 
10 
23 
41 
28 

112 
25 
25 
57 
15 

 
14 
72 
25 
21 
33 

5 
26 
28 
41 
47 

 
9 

40 
64 
11 
27 

6 
22 
13 

8 
17 

 
18 
33 
16 
24 
15 
21 

7 
33 
53 
64 
24 

See footnote(s) at end of table. --continued



  

212  RANKING OF CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICTS 2007 CENSUS OF AGRICULTURE 
 USDA, National Agricultural Statistics Service 

Table 33.  Milk and Other Dairy Products from Cows 
 Ranking of Congressional Districts by Value of Sales:  2007 - Con. 
[For meaning of abbreviations and symbols, see introductory text] 

State Congressional 
District Rank 1 Value 

($1,000) Farms 

Virginia .....................................................  
Rhode Island ...........................................  
New Jersey ..............................................  
Rhode Island ...........................................  
Alabama ..................................................  
Connecticut ..............................................  
Massachusetts .........................................  
Connecticut ..............................................  
Maryland ..................................................  
Massachusetts .........................................  
 
Massachusetts .........................................  
New Jersey ..............................................  
Missouri ...................................................  
Alaska 2 ....................................................  
Georgia ....................................................  
North Carolina .........................................  
Maryland ..................................................  
New Jersey ..............................................  
Louisiana .................................................  
North Carolina .........................................  
 
Colorado ..................................................  
Ohio .........................................................  
Kansas .....................................................  
North Carolina .........................................  
Nebraska .................................................  
Missouri ...................................................  
Texas .......................................................  
Tennessee ...............................................  
Minnesota ................................................  
Florida ......................................................  
 
Maryland ..................................................  
Indiana .....................................................  
Massachusetts .........................................  
New Jersey ..............................................  
Washington ..............................................  
Texas .......................................................  
Georgia ....................................................  
Texas .......................................................  
Connecticut ..............................................  
Georgia ....................................................  
 
Texas .......................................................  
Texas .......................................................  
Maryland ..................................................  
Georgia ....................................................  
California .................................................  
South Carolina .........................................  
Florida ......................................................  
Florida ......................................................  
California .................................................  
Virginia .....................................................  
 
California .................................................  
Florida ......................................................  
Michigan ..................................................  
Texas .......................................................  
Florida ......................................................  
Illinois .......................................................  
New York .................................................  
Illinois .......................................................  
Pennsylvania ...........................................  
Florida ......................................................  
Alabama 3 ................................................  

11 
1 
7 
2 
1 
1 
4 
3 
7 
5 

 
6 
3 
2 

At Large 
11 

1 
8 

12 
5 
3 

 
6 

13 
3 
7 
2 
5 
8 
5 
4 

11 
 

4 
7 

10 
11 

7 
2 
7 

22 
4 
6 

 
21 

7 
2 

13 
15 

1 
25 
15 
14 

2 
 

30 
14 
11 
27 

8 
2 
3 
3 
7 

24 
6 

262 
264 
265 
266 
267 
268 
269 
271 
273 
276 

 
278 
279 
280 
281 
282 
283 
286 
287 
288 
289 

 
290 
291 
292 
293 
295 
299 
301 
305 
306 
307 

 
308 
309 
310 
314 
315 
316 
317 
318 
319 
320 

 
321 
323 
325 
326 
327 
328 
329 
330 
331 
333 

 
334 
335 
335 
335 
338 
339 
340 
341 
342 
343 

 

2,603 
2,442 
2,434 
2,157 

(D) 
2,044 
2,005 
1,998 
1,979 
1,932 

 
1,899 
1,502 
1,492 
1,487 
1,477 
1,407 
1,245 
1,196 
1,087 
1,063 

 
(D) 
(D) 

834 
660 
623 
433 
405 
306 
(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 

203 
134 
(D) 

102 
(D) 
78 
77 
66 

 
51 
45 
39 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
15 
13 
12 

9 
 

(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 

5 
17 
16 
22 

9 
23 
17 
17 

7 
11 

 
10 

3 
12 

7 
25 

7 
4 
9 

18 
7 

 
12 

7 
9 

15 
4 
5 

47 
4 
1 
1 

 
2 
1 
9 
7 
9 

20 
10 
13 

7 
4 

 
10 

3 
3 
2 
2 
2 
6 
5 
3 
3 

 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
4 

See footnote(s) at end of table. --continued



  

2007 CENSUS OF AGRICULTURE RANKING OF CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICTS  213 
USDA, National Agricultural Statistics Service 

Table 33.  Milk and Other Dairy Products from Cows 
 Ranking of Congressional Districts by Value of Sales:  2007 - Con. 
[For meaning of abbreviations and symbols, see introductory text] 

State Congressional 
District Rank 1 Value 

($1,000) Farms 

Arizona 3 ................................................... 
Arizona 3 ................................................... 
California 3 ................................................ 
California 3 ................................................ 
California 3 ................................................ 
California 3 ................................................ 
California 3 ................................................ 
California 3 ................................................ 
Colorado 3 ................................................ 
Florida 3 .................................................... 
 
Florida 3 .................................................... 
Florida 3 .................................................... 
Hawaii 3 .................................................... 
Hawaii 3 .................................................... 
Illinois 3 ..................................................... 
Louisiana 3 ................................................ 
Louisiana 3 ................................................ 
Maryland 3 ................................................ 
Massachusetts 3 ....................................... 
Massachusetts 3 ....................................... 
 
Michigan 3 ................................................. 
Nevada 3 ................................................... 
New Jersey 3 ............................................ 
New Jersey 3 ............................................ 
New York 3 ............................................... 
New York 3 ............................................... 
Ohio 3 ....................................................... 
Ohio 3 ....................................................... 
Ohio 3 ....................................................... 
Oregon 3 ................................................... 
 
Pennsylvania 3 .......................................... 
South Carolina 3 ....................................... 
Texas 3 ..................................................... 
Texas 3 ..................................................... 
Virginia 3 ................................................... 
Washington 3 ............................................ 
Washington 3 ............................................ 
Washington 3 ............................................ 

4 
8 
4 
5 
7 

10 
23 
24 

5 
7 

 
9 

23 
1 
2 

14 
3 
7 
5 
7 
9 

 
15 

3 
1 
4 
1 

19 
2 
9 

12 
3 

 
13 

2 
14 
26 

3 
1 
6 
9 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 

4 
29 
18 

2 
1 
6 
1 

14 
36 

1 
 

7 
1 
1 
4 

39 
11 
25 
69 

3 
6 

 
11 

1 
1 
5 
2 

53 
111 

55 
46 

8 
 

8 
5 

32 
2 
9 

11 
45 
17 

 1 Any missing ranks are due to disclosure. 
 2 State totals only are presented for the "At Large" states. 
 3 Rank cannot be disclosed, position in table does not indicate rank. 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


